LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ca. 142.

[No. 184, 8.] [Published March 4, 1879.]

CHAPTER 142.

AN ACT to provide for the laying out of a state road in the
counties of Waupaca, Shawano and Oconto.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows :

SecTioN 1. That there shall be a state road laid
out, four rods in width, as follows: Beginning at the
village of Clintonville, in the town of Larabee, Wau-

gca county, on the most feasible route from said vil-
age of Chistonville to Pella, in the town of Pella,
thence on the most feasible route to Leopolis, in the
town of Herman, Shawano county, thence north on
the most feasible route west of the center line of south
range fourteen, and east of the range line between
south ranges thirteen and fourteen east of the fourth
priccipal meridian, to the town line between townships
thirty and thirty-one, thence north on the most feasibie
route west of the range line of north range fourteen
and east of the center line of north range thirteen east
of the fourth principal meridian, to the state line be-
tween the state of Wisconsin and the state of Michi-
an.
8 SecrioN 2. That T. M. Dobbs, L. H. Taylor and

L. J. Marsh, of the town of Langlade, Oconto county, y

and John Goodwin, of the town of Ilerman, Shawano
county, and W. H. Stacy, of Clintonville, town of
Larabee, Waupaca county, are hereby made commis-
sioners for the laying out and superintending the
building of said road and bridges ; and when said road
is s0 laid out and built complete, it shall be a turnpike
a8 neer as may be oo the center line of said road, of
not less than eight feet in width on each side of the
center line of said turnpike; said turopike to be made
from the earth taken from the ditches along each side
of #aid road as far as it i3 practicable to do so, and
when necessary the dirt shall be hauled from the most
convenient place to build said turnpike; all ditches
shall be made in such a manuver that they will make a
thorough drainage of all water from the ditches on
either side of the turnpike; and all bridges that are
necessary to be built on said road shall not be iess than
twenty feet in width, and shall be built in a good, sub-
stantial and workmanlike manner, and in form and
style most appropriate to the stream and place where
they are to cross said streams.
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Srvomtroas-  SkcTION 8. The first named commissioner shall be
bonds. . chairman of said board of commissioners; said board
of comnmissioners shall elect a secretary and treasurer
out of its number; said treasurer shall give bonds for
the faithful diccharge of the several duties imposed
upon him as treasurer of said board in double the
amount of all moneys that would come in his posses-
sion from any source for the use of said road, said bond
to be approved by the majority of the board ; the said
treasurer shall pay out all mouney on the order of said
board, signed by the secretary and countersigned by
the chairman of said bhoard, and a majority of said
board of commissioners shall make a quorum for the
transaction of all business pertaining to said road;
Recording of when said road is laid out and surveyed, the survey
’ and laying ont of the road shall be recorded and made
record of, in each of the several towns through which
it passes, as the survey and the ;laying out of a
state road from the village of Clintonville, in the town
of Larabee, Waupaca county, north to the state line
between the state of Wisconsin and the state of Michi-
an.

® SectioN 4. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1879.

[No. 80,8.] [Published March 4, 1879.]

CHAPTER 143.

AN ACT to authorize A. J. Hayward and W. E. McCord to
build a dam across, and otherwise improve Little Chief river,
in Chippewa county, Wisconsin, for log driving purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enuct as follows :

Dam sathor!- SecrioN 1. A. J. Hayward and W. E. McCord,
zedi where lo- yheir hejrs and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect
and maintain a dam on the northeast quarter of the
north east quarter of section twenty-six (26). town forty
(40), range seven (7) west, in Chippewa county, Wis-
consin, across Litile Chief river, aud otherwise improve
gaid river for driving logs, by closing sloughs, building
booms, and cleiring and straightening the chanunel of
said river, and to keep sail dam and other improve-
ments in repair, and operate and use the same for the
purpose of facilitating the driving and floating of all



